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O.I.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 3100


TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 11, 2019


LAYING OF SEWER LINES IN TOWNS

No. 3100. SHRI RAVINDRA KUSHAWAHA:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to formulate a comprehensive plan to lay sewer lines in the towns and metropolitan cities of the country in view of onset of monsoon;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether all the sewage treatment plants become dysfunctional during the monsoon and sewage get mixed with the drain water and only a small percentage of sewage could be treated; and

(d) if so, the cities which have been earmarked for construction of treatment plant and sewerage system under AMRUT and Swachh

Bharat Mission?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF

HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS


(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)


(a)& (b). Sanitation being a State subject, it is the responsibility of the State Government/ Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) to plan, design, execute, operate and maintain sewerage and sanitation systems. Government of India augments such efforts of the State through its various schemes and initiatives.
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Government of India launched Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) on 25 June, 2015 to provide basic services such as drinking water, sewerage connections etc. to households in 500 selected Mission cities in the country. Sewerage & Septage management is one of thrust areas of the Mission under which projects related to decentralised, networked underground sewerage systems, including augmentationof existing and rehabilitation of old sewerage systems & sewage treatment plants can be taken up by the States/Union Territories

(UTs).


So far, 756 projects worth ₹32,804crore have been taken up under the Mission by the States/UTs, of which, contracts have been awarded for 623 projects worth ₹26,523 crore including 109 completed projects worth

₹1,144 crore.


(c)& (d). As per “Inventorization of Sewage Treatment Plants” report published by Central Pollution Control Board in March, 2015, 522 Sewage Treatment Plants with a capacity of 18,883 MLD are operational in the country.


Construction of Sewage Treatment Plants (STPs) is not a component of Swacch Bharat Mission (Urban). The State/Union Territory-wise list of cities which have taken projects under Sewerage and Septage management sector of AMRUT, including STP projects, is placed as Annexure.

*****
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ANNEXURE

Annexure to reply of part (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. †3100 for answer on 11 July, 2019

List of cities under AMRUT that have taken up projects under sewerage and septage management sector

S.No. State City

1 Andhra Pradesh Adoni

2   Anantapur

3   Bhimavaram

4   Chilakaluripet

5   Dharmavaram

6   Eluru

7   Gudivada

8   Guntakal

9   GVMC

10   Kadapa

11   Kakinada

12   Kavali

13   Kurnool

14   Machilipatnam

15   Madanapalle

16   Nandyal

17   Ongole

18   Rajahmundry

19   Srikakulam

20   Srikalahasti

21   Tadepalligudem

22   Tenali

23   Tirupati

24   Vijayawada

25   Vizianagaram

26 Arunachal Pradesh Itanagar

27 Bihar Katihar

28 Chandigarh Chandigarh

29 Chhattisgarh Ambikapur

30   Bhilai Nagar

31   Bilaspur

32   Durg

33   Jagdalpur

34   Korba

35   Raigarh

36   Raipur

37   Rajnandgaon

38 Daman and Diu Daman

39 Delhi East DMC

40   North DMC


Annexure Page 2 of 7


S.No. State City

41   South DMC

42 Goa Panaji

43 Gujarat Ahmadabad

44   Amreli

45   Anand

46   Bharuch

47   Bhavnagar

48   Bhuj

49   Botad

50   Deesa

51   Dwarka

52   Gandhidham

53   Godhra

54   Gondal

55   Jamnagar

56   JetpurNavagadh

57   Junagadh

58   Kalol

59   Mahesana

60   Morvi

61   Nadiad

62   Navsari

63   Palanpur

64   Patan

65   Porbandar

66   Rajkot

67   Surat

68   SurendranagarDudhrej

69   Vadodara

70   Valsad

71   Vapi

72   Veraval

73 Haryana Ambala

74   Bahadurgarh

75   Bhiwani

76   Faridabad

77   Gurgaon

78   Hisar

79   Jind

80   Kaithal

81   Karnal

82   Palwal

83   Panchkula

84   Panipat

85   Rewari

86   Rohtak

87   Sonipat

88   Yamunanagar
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S.No. State City

89 Himachal Pradesh Kullu

90   Shimla

91 Jammu and Kashmir Anantnag

92   Jammu

93   Kargil

94   LehLadakh

95   Srinagar

96 Jharkhand Adityapur

97   Chas

98   Deoghar

99   Giridih

100   Hazaribag

101 Karnataka Badami

102   Bagalkot

103   BBMP

104   Belgaum

105   Bellary

106   Bhadravati

107   Bidar

108   Chikmagalur

109   Chitradurga

110   Gadag-Betigeri

111   Gangawati

112   Gulbarga

113   Hospet

114   Hubli-Dharwad

115   Kolar

116   Mandya

117   Mangalore

118   Mysore

119   Raichur

120   Robertson Pet

121   Shimoga

122   Tumkur

123 Kerala Alappuzha

124   Guruvayur

125   Kannur

126   Kochi

127   Kollam

128   Kozhikode

129   Palakkad

130   Thiruvananthapuram

131   Thrissur

132 Madhya Pradesh Bhind

133   Bhopal

134   Burhanpur

135   Datia

136   Guna
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S.No. State City

137   Gwalior

138   Indore

139   Jabalpur

140   Khargone

141   Morena

142   Murwara (Katni)

143   Neemuch

144   Ratlam

145   Rewa

146   Sagar

147   Satna

148   Sehore

149   Singrauli

150   Ujjain

151   Vidisha

152 Maharashtra Ahmadnagar

153   Akola

154   Ambarnath

155   Amravati(MH)

156   Badlapur

157   Barshi

158   Bid

159   Chandrapur

160   Dhule

161   Gondiya

162   Hinganghat

163   Jalgaon

164   Jalna

165   KalyanDombivali

166   Kolhapur

167   Latur

168   Malegaon

169   Nagpur

170   Nashik

171   Navi Mumbai

172   Panvel

173   PimpriChinchwad

174   Satara

175   Solapur

176   Thane

177   Ulhasnagar

178   Wardha

179   Yavatmal

180 Meghalaya Shillong

181 Mizoram Aizawl

182 Nagaland Dimapur

183 Odisha Baleshwar Town

184   Baripada Town
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S.No. State City

185   Bhubaneswar Town

186   Brahmapur

187   Cuttack

188   Puri

189   Raurkela Town

190   Sambalpur Town

191 Puducherry Karaikal

192   Ozhukarai

193   Puducherry

194 Punjab Abohar

195   Amritsar

196   Barnala

197   Batala

198   Bathinda

199   Firozpur

200   Hoshiarpur

201   Jalandhar

202   Khanna

203   Ludhiana

204   Malerkotla

205   Moga

206   Muktsar

207   Pathankot

208   Patiala

209   S.A.S. Nagar

210 Rajasthan Ajmer

211   Alwar

212   Baran

213   Beawar

214   Bharatpur

215   Bhilwara

216   Bhiwadi

217   Bikaner

218   Bundi

219   Chittaurgarh

220   Churu

221   Dhaulpur

222   Ganganagar

223   Gangapur City

224   Hanumangarh

225   Hindaun

226   Jaipur

227   Jodhpur

228   Kishangarh

229   Kota

230   Nagaur

231   Pali

232   SawaiMadhopur
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S.No. State City

233   Sikar

234   Sujangarh

235   Tonk

236   Udaipur

237 Tamil Nadu Ambur

238   Chennai

239   Coimbatore

240   Kumbakonam

241   Pallavaram

242   Rajapalayam

243   Rameshwaram

244   Tiruchirappalli

245   Tirunelveli

246   Tiruppur

247   Velankanni

248   Vellore

249 Telangana Nizamabad

250   Siddipet

251 Tripura Agartala

252 Uttar Pradesh Agra

253   Aligarh

254   Allahabad

255   Ayodhya

256   Azamgarh

257   Ballia

258   Bareilly

259   Bulandshahar

260   Etah

261   Faizabad

262   Firozabad

263   Ghaziabad

264   Ghazipur

265   Gorakhpur

266   Hapur

267   Jaunpur

268   Kanpur

269   Lakhimpur

270   Loni

271   Lucknow

272   Mainpuri

273   Mathura

274   Meerut

275   Mirzapur-cum-Vindhyachal

276   Modinagar

277   Moradabad

278   Muzaffarnagar

279   Rae Bareli

280   Rampur
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S.No. State City

281   Saharanpur

282   Shahjahanpur

283   Unnao

284   Varanasi

285 Uttarakhand Dehradun

286   Haldwani-cum-Kathgodam

287   Hardwar

288   Kashipur

289   Nainital

290   Rudrapur

291 West Bengal Khardaha

292   Maheshtala

293   South Dum Dum

Note: Data as on 06.07.2019


*****

